

**2003 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: **10/04/2002**

Received By: **gmalaise**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 6-2213**

By/Representing: **Steinmetz**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **gmalaise**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Children - juvenile justice**

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

DOA:.....Steinmetz - BB0089,

---

**Topic:**

Youth aids rates

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	gmalaise 10/11/2002	csicilia 10/14/2002		_____			S&L
/1			jfrantze 10/14/2002	_____	mbarman 10/14/2002		S&L
/2	gmalaise	kfollett	pgreensl	_____	lemery		

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
	02/06/2003	02/06/2003	02/06/2003	_____	02/06/2003		

FE Sent For:

<END>

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: 10/04/2002

Received By: gmalaise

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2213

By/Representing: Steinmetz

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: gmalaise

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Children - juvenile justice

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Steinmetz - BB0089,

Topic:

Youth aids rates

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	gmalaise 10/11/2002	csicilia 10/14/2002					S&L
/1		12 kjf 2/6	jfrantze 10/14/2002 2/6 ps	2/6 ps	mbarman 10/14/2002		

FE Sent For:

<END>

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: 10/04/2002

Received By: gmalaise

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2213

By/Representing: Steinmetz

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: gmalaise

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Children - juvenile justice

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Steinmetz - BB0089,

Topic:

Youth aids rates

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
--------------	----------------	-----------------	--------------	----------------	------------------	-----------------	-----------------

FE Sent For:

*cjs* 10/11/02  
*JB* 10/14/02  
*Seb* 10/14/02  
 <END>



Attachment 4

**FY03-05 Statutory Language Cover Sheet**

Topic: DJC Daily Rates

Team: HPS

Contact: Steinmetz

Agency: DOC

Agency #: 410

BB0089

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**  
**2003-2005 Biennial Budget**  
**Statutory Language Request**

**Topic:** DJC Daily Rates

**Current Language**

Current language §301.26(4) sets the statutory rates for juveniles in correctional facilities and in community corrections over the time period of the biennium.

**Proposed Change**

Update the statutory dates and the rates calculated for the biennium.

§301.26(4)(d)2. Beginning on July 1, ~~2001~~, 2003 and ending on June 30, ~~2002~~ 2004, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$167.57~~ \$186.00 for care in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), ~~\$167.57~~ \$186.00 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3), ~~\$213~~ \$225.00 for care in a child caring institution, including a secured child caring institution, ~~\$129~~ \$142.00 for care in a group home for children, ~~\$41~~ \$47.00 for care in a foster home, ~~\$81~~ \$88.00 for care in a treatment foster home, ~~\$82.56~~ \$88.00 for departmental corrective sanctions services and ~~\$21.96~~ \$20.00 for departmental aftercare services.

§301.26(4)(d)3. Beginning on July 1, ~~2002~~ 2004 and ending on June 30, ~~2003~~ 2005, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$172.51~~ \$189.00 for care in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), ~~\$172.51~~ \$189.00 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3), ~~\$226~~ \$239.00 for care in a child caring institution, including a secured child caring institution, ~~\$135~~ \$149.00 for care in a group home for children, ~~\$43~~ \$49.00 for care in a foster home, ~~\$85~~ \$92.00 for care in a treatment foster home, ~~\$84.50~~ \$89.00 for departmental corrective sanctions services and ~~\$22.66~~ \$20.00 for departmental aftercare services.

**Effect of the Change**

This change will modify statutes to reflect requested juvenile and community corrections rates.

**Rationale for the Change**

Rates reflecting the cost of care in juvenile correctional institutions and community corrections are set in statute and updated each biennium.

**Desired Effective Date:** Upon Passage of Bill  
**Agency:** DOC  
**Agency Contact:** Dawn Woeshnick  
**Phone:** 240-5417







State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0359/1

GMM:.....

Handwritten signature and initials "gjs" with a circled "1" above.

SK ✓  
X-1ef

DOA:.....Steinmetz – BB0089, Youth aids rates

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

Do NOT GEN

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: the budget.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM ✓**

**JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM ✓**

Under current law relating to community youth and family aids, generally referred to as "youth aids," DOC is required to allocate various state and federal moneys to counties to pay for state-provided juvenile correctional services and local delinquency-related and juvenile justice services. DOC charges counties for the costs of services provided by DOC according to per person daily cost assessments specified in the statutes. Currently, those assessments include assessments of \$172.51 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$226 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$135 for care in a group home, \$43 for care in a foster home, \$85 for care in a treatment foster home, \$84.50 for corrective sanctions services, and \$22.66 for aftercare services. This bill changes those assessments for fiscal year 2003-04 to \$186 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$225 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$142 for care in a group home, \$47 for care in a foster home, \$88 for care in a treatment foster home, \$88 for corrective sanctions services, and \$20 for aftercare services and for fiscal year 2004-05 to \$189 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$239 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$149 for care in a group home, \$49 for care in a foster home, \$92 for care in

FE-SL

a treatment foster home, \$89 for corrective sanctions services, and \$20 for aftercare services.

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

SECTION 1. 301.26 (4) (d) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.26 (4) (d) 2. Beginning on July 1, ~~2001~~ 2003, and ending on June 30, 2002 2004, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$167.57~~ \$186 for care in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), ~~\$167.57~~ \$186 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3), ~~\$213~~ \$225 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, ~~\$129~~ \$142 for care in a group home for children, ~~\$41~~ \$47 for care in a foster home, ~~\$81~~ \$88 for care in a treatment foster home, ~~\$82.56~~ \$88 for departmental corrective sanctions services, and ~~\$21.96~~ \$20 for departmental aftercare services.

History: 1995 a. 27 ss. 6363p, 9126 (19); 1995 a. 77, 352, 416, 417; 1997 a. 27, 35, 237, 252; 1999 a. 9, 32; 2001 a. 16, 59, 109.

SECTION 2. 301.26 (4) (d) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.26 (4) (d) 3. Beginning on July 1, ~~2002~~ 2004, and ending on June 30, 2003 2005, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$172.51~~ \$189 for care in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), ~~\$172.51~~ \$189 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3), ~~\$226~~ \$239 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, ~~\$135~~ \$149 for care in a group home for children, ~~\$43~~ \$49 for care in a foster home, ~~\$85~~ \$92 for care in a treatment foster home, ~~\$84.50~~ \$89 for departmental corrective sanctions services and ~~\$22.66~~ \$20 for departmental aftercare services.

History: 1995 a. 27 ss. 6363p, 9126 (19); 1995 a. 77, 352, 416, 417; 1997 a. 27, 35, 237, 252; 1999 a. 9, 32; 2001 a. 16, 59, 109.

(END)

~~919-51336~~

~~44-  
2552~~

① Jim Johnston 63420

-0359 rates 2/6/03

② " "

304 \$190

8

09 25

812

2

13

194

818

26



State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0359/A

GMM:cjs/jf

(2)  
DMR  
KJF

DOA:.....Steinmetz - BB0089, Youth aids rates

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

Don't Gen

\$190

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: the budget.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM**

**JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM**

Under current law relating to community youth and family aids, generally referred to as "youth aids," DOC is required to allocate various state and federal moneys to counties to pay for state-provided juvenile correctional services and local delinquency-related and juvenile justice services. DOC charges counties for the costs of services provided by DOC according to per person daily cost assessments specified in the statutes. Currently, those assessments include assessments of \$172.51 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$226 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$135 for care in a group home, \$43 for care in a foster home, \$85 for care in a treatment foster home, \$84.50 for corrective sanctions services, and \$22.66 for aftercare services. This bill changes those assessments for fiscal year 2003-04 to ~~\$186~~ for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$225 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$142 for care in a group home, \$47 for care in a foster home, \$88 for care in a treatment foster home, \$88 for corrective sanctions services, and \$20 for aftercare services and for fiscal year 2004-05 to ~~\$189~~ for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$239 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$149 for care in a group home, \$49 for care in a foster home, \$92 for care in a treatment foster home, \$89 for corrective sanctions services, and \$20 for aftercare services.

2  
\$25

\$194

\$26

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

SECTION 1. 301.26 (4) (d) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.26 (4) (d) 2. Beginning on July 1, 2001 2003, and ending on June 30, 2002 2004, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be \$167.57 \$186 for care in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), \$167.57 \$186 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3), \$213 \$225 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$129 \$142 for care in a group home for children, \$41 \$47 for care in a foster home, \$81 \$88 for care in a treatment foster home, \$82.56 \$88 for departmental corrective sanctions services, and \$21.96 \$25 for departmental aftercare services.

SECTION 2. 301.26 (4) (d) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

301.26 (4) (d) 3. Beginning on July 1, 2002 2004, and ending on June 30, 2003 2005, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be \$172.51 \$189 for care in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), \$172.51 \$189 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3), \$226 \$239 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$135 \$149 for care in a group home for children, \$43 \$49 for care in a foster home, \$85 \$92 for care in a treatment foster home, \$84.50 \$89 for departmental corrective sanctions services and \$22.66 \$26 for departmental aftercare services.

(END)

\$26

\$190

\$25

\$194



State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0359/2

GMM:cjs:pg

DOA:.....Steinmetz – BB0089, Youth aids rates

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: the budget.

---

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM**

**JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM**

Under current law relating to community youth and family aids, generally referred to as “youth aids,” DOC is required to allocate various state and federal moneys to counties to pay for state–provided juvenile correctional services and local delinquency–related and juvenile justice services. DOC charges counties for the costs of services provided by DOC according to per person daily cost assessments specified in the statutes. Currently, those assessments include assessments of \$172.51 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$226 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$135 for care in a group home, \$43 for care in a foster home, \$85 for care in a treatment foster home, \$84.50 for corrective sanctions services, and \$22.66 for aftercare services. This bill changes those assessments for fiscal year 2003–04 to \$190 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$225 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$142 for care in a group home, \$47 for care in a foster home, \$88 for care in a treatment foster home, \$88 for corrective sanctions services, and \$25 for aftercare services and for fiscal year 2004–05 to \$194 for care in a juvenile correctional facility or a treatment facility, \$239 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, \$149 for care in a group home, \$49 for care in a foster home, \$92 for care in a treatment foster home, \$89 for corrective sanctions services, and \$26 for aftercare services.

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

1           **SECTION 1.** 301.26 (4) (d) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

2           301.26 (4) (d) 2. Beginning on July 1, ~~2001~~ 2003, and ending on June 30, ~~2002~~  
3           2004, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$167.57~~ \$190 for care  
4           in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), ~~\$167.57~~ \$190 for  
5           care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35  
6           (3), ~~\$213~~ \$225 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, ~~\$129~~ \$142  
7           for care in a group home for children, ~~\$41~~ \$47 for care in a foster home, ~~\$81~~ \$88 for  
8           care in a treatment foster home, ~~\$82.56~~ \$88 for departmental corrective sanctions  
9           services, and ~~\$21.96~~ \$25 for departmental aftercare services.

10           **SECTION 2.** 301.26 (4) (d) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

11           301.26 (4) (d) 3. Beginning on July 1, ~~2002~~ 2004, and ending on June 30, ~~2003~~  
12           2005, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$172.51~~ \$194 for care  
13           in a Type 1 secured correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), ~~\$172.51~~ \$194 for  
14           care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35  
15           (3), ~~\$226~~ \$239 for care in a residential care center for children and youth, ~~\$135~~ \$149  
16           for care in a group home for children, ~~\$43~~ \$49 for care in a foster home, ~~\$85~~ \$92 for  
17           care in a treatment foster home, ~~\$84.50~~ \$89 for departmental corrective sanctions  
18           services and ~~\$22.66~~ \$26 for departmental aftercare services.

19

(END)